

No. 23-1053

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CLETUS WOODROW BOHON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
1628 N. Main St. #289
Salinas, CA 93906
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@cog1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....3

 I. The Non-Delegation Doctrine Is an Inherent
 Feature of Constitutional Structure.....3

 A. The Non-Delegation Doctrine Is
 Required by Separation of Powers.....4

 B. Non-Delegation is required by the
 Vesting Clause.....5

 II. The Statutory Scheme at Issue Raises
 Serious Non-Delegation Concerns.8

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

U.S. Const. Article I, § 1.....	3, 6
U.S. Const., Art I, § 7	6

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	5, 9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	6, 9
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	8
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	9
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	4
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Accounting Board Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1, 3, 5, 7
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	9

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	8
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	5
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	1
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	6
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Shariff</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	6
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	1
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6
Other Authorities	
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....	3
Federalist No. 9	4
Federalist No. 47	4
Federalist No. 48	4
Federalist No. 51	4

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Adams (Sept. 28, 1787), in 1 The Adams-Jefferson Letters (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959).....4

Locke, John, THE TWO TREATISES OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT, Book II, §141(Hollis Ed. (1764)) (Liberty Fund Online Library at 156)4, 5

Montesquieu, The Spirit of the Laws 152 (Franz Neumann ed., Thomas Nugent trans., Hafner Publ'g Co. 1949) (1748).....3
